

No. 20-1415

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HYUNG JIN “SEAN” MOON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HAK JA HAN MOON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

LAURA G. FERGUSON

*Counsel of Record*

JAMES A. BENSFIELD

BRIAN A. HILL

MICHAEL J. SATIN

MILLER & CHEVALIER

CHARTERED

900 Sixteenth St. NW

Black Lives Matter Plaza

Washington, D.C. 20006

Tel.: (202) 626-5800

lferguson@milchev.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS IN TRIAL AND APPELLATE COURTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. THE SECOND CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT AND DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT OR WITH THE LAW OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	8
A. No Court Has Applied a Fraud or Collusion Exception to Resolve a Church Leadership Dispute .....	9
B. There Is No Generic “Tortious Conduct” Exception to the Ecclesiastical Abstention Doctrine ..	12
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DETERMINING WHETHER THERE IS A FRAUD OR COLLUSION EXCEPTION. 13	
A. The Complaint Does Not Adequately Plead Fraud or Collusion .....	14

B. There Are Other Grounds for Dismissal.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ADA v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assocs., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	17
<i>Ambellu v. Re'Ese Adbarat Debre Selam Kidist Mariam</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 71 (D.D.C. 2019).....	11
<i>Askew v. Trs. of Gen. Assembly of Church of the Lord Jesus Christ of the Apostolic Faith, Inc.</i> , 684 F.3d 413 (3d Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Bell v. Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.)</i> , 126 F.3d 328 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....	16
<i>Crowder v. S. Baptist Convention</i> , 828 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	10
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	16
<i>Edwards v. Marin Park, Inc.</i> , 356 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	14

<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop,</i> 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....	8
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,</i> 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	16
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas,</i> 789 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1986) .....	10
<i>Jones v. Wolf,</i> 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	4
<i>Kaufmann v. Sheehan,</i> 707 F.2d 355 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	10, 11
<i>Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.,</i> 554 F. Supp. 2d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	15
<i>Menzies v. Seyfarth Shaw LLP,</i> 943 F.3d 328 (7th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2647 (2020).....	14
<i>Rotella v. Wood,</i> 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	17
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,</i> 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Yannotti,</i> 541 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Vanzant v. Hill’s Pet Nutrition, Inc.,</i> 934 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	14



*Walden v. Fiore*,  
571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 16

*Young v. N. Ill. Conf. of United Methodist  
Church*, 21 F.3d 184 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....14, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... 4, 6
